## ACT 236

S.B. NO. 1057

A Bill for an Act Relating to Driver Education Instructors.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 286-91, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsections (b) and (c) to read as follows:

"(b) No driver training school operator's license shall be issued to an applicant: (1) [unless the department of education first determines that the applicant has the necessary instructional equipment and certifies the applicant pursuant to section 299-1 and 299-2; (2)] if the applicant, one or more of the partners in an applicant partnership, or one or more officers or directors in an applicant corporation formerly held a driver training school operator's license which was revoked or suspended and never reinstated; [(3)] (2) if the application contains any statements known by the applicant to be false; or [(4)] (3) if the application conceals any fact known to be material; and [(5)] (4) unless the applicant pays a fee of \$25.

- (c) No driving instructor's license shall be issued to an applicant:
- (1) Unless he:
  - (A) Has attained the age of majority;
  - [(B) Is certified as an instructor in driver education and training by the department of education pursuant to sections 299-1 and 299-2;
  - (C)] (B) Is physically able to operate safely a motor vehicle;
  - [(D)] (C) Is able to train others in the operation of a motor vehicle; and
  - [(E)] (D) Holds a Hawaii driver's license for the category of vehicle that he shall use in his instruction; or
- (2) If he formerly held a license in the State as driving instructor, which license was revoked or suspended and never reinstated; or
- (3) If he knowingly makes a false statement or conceals a material fact in his application; and
- (4) Unless the applicant pays a fee of \$10."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. The Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 9, 1983.)